
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
18 June 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 26th June, 2024 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Appointment of the Vice-Chair  
 
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
4 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 
 
5 Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance (To 

Follow) 

 (Report of the Chief Executive) 
 

 
6 Internal Audit Annual Report and Quarterly Update for 2023/24 (Pages 11 - 

38) 

 (Report Audit Manager) 
 

 
7 Audit Committee Effectiveness - Skills Audit and Independent Member 

Update (Pages 39 - 62) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

 
8 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2023/24 (Pages 63 - 100) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Finance) 
 

 
9 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 101 - 106) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
10 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

 
11 FHSF Risk (Pages 107 - 134) 



 (Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration) 
 

 
 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: C Adams, S Doyle, C Bain, M Couchman, P Turner, J Wadrup and 

A Wells 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 24th APRIL 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors B  Clarke, S Daniels, S Doyle, B Price (Vice-Chair) 

and R Pritchard 
 

Officers Rebecca Smeathers (Executive Director Finance 
(S151)), Joanne Goodfellow (Assistant Director 
Finance), Andrew Wood (Audit Manager), Tracey 
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive 
Support Officer) 
 

Visitors                Laurelin Griffiths – Grant Thornton, former External 
Auditors 
 Laura Hinsley  – Azets, current External Auditors  

 
65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Maycock & P Thurgood 
 
Councillor B Price (Vice Chair) chaired the meeting in the Chairs absence.    
 

66 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2024 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor B Clarke) 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

68 REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2024/25 AND THE  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-
YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2023/24  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

24 April 2024 

 

 
2 

 

Report of the Executive Director, Finance, reviewed the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Annual 
Investment Statement 2024/25 and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2023/24 
approved by Council on 27th February 2024 and 12th December 2023 
respectively. 
 
Resolved that the Committee 

  
1. Considered the Treasury Management Reports, as detailed 

within the reports attached at Appendix A and Appendix B and 
highlighted any changes for recommendation to Cabinet. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard)  
  
 

69 2022/23 RE-STATED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
Report of the Executive Director, Finance, to seek approval for the re-stated 
Statement of Accounts (the Statement) for the financi
[...]
ustment bringing the total audit for the year to 
£89,476 

 
Following an update from the Audit Findings Report it was   
 
Resolved that the committee  

  
1. Approved the Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/23 

  
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor B 

Clarke) 
 

70 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Report of Grant Thornton. Laurelin Griffiths from Grant Thornton, external 
auditors, summarised the Annual Report.   
 
The Annual Report on the council’s arrangements to secure Value for money 
2022/23 financial year.  Report on 3 areas  

• Council’s arrangements to secure financial sustainability.  
• The council's governance arrangements 
• The council’s arrangements to secure improvements in economy efficiency 

and effectiveness.   
This is a relatively positive report with some minor improvements,  there were no 
significant weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements.  

 
 
Resolved  that the Committee: 
  

1. Endorsed the report with the comments made. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 
 

71 AUDIT INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Report of External Auditors, Azets, provided the Audit & Governance Committee 
with a report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external 
auditors. 
 
Interim audit in March 2023, the response times form management have been 
excellent and we have had all the information we had requested.  Identified one 
recommendation in relation to Parks and Open Spaces, these weren’t separately 
identified in the fixed assets register.  Comfortable it’s not a material balance, and 
will liaise with the Grant Thornton Team to get access to their files and will give us 
assurance over the opening balances.     
 
On track for signing the Audit Opinion in September.   

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

24 April 2024 

 

 
4 

 

 
 
Resolved  that the Committee: 
  

1. Considered progress stated in the report. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded By Councillor S 

Daniels) 
  
 

72 ANNUAL REVIEW OF FINANCIAL GUIDANCE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Finance, sought endorsement of the proposed 
amendments to Financial Guidance. 
 
Resolved that the committee: 

  
1. Endorsed the proposed amendments to the Council’s Financial 

Guidance, to take immediate effect. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 

73 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS/QUALITY ASSURANCE & 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
Report of the Audit Manager, reported to the Audit & Governance Committee on 
Internal Audit’s compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP). 
 
 

Resolved that the Committee endorsed: 
  

1. Internal Audit’s assessment of compliance with the PSIAS 
(Appendix 1); 

2. The QAIP (Appendix 2); and 
3. The External Quality Assessment Action Plan (Appendix 3). 

  
 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 

Councillor B Clarke) 
 

74 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
Report of the Audit Manager presented the proposed Annual Report of the Audit 
& Governance Committee for 2023/24 for Council. 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  

1. Endorsed the proposed Annual Report of the Audit & 

Page 8



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

24 April 2024 

 

 
5 

 

Governance Committee 2023/24. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S 

Doyle) 
 
Councillor B Clarke thanked the Officers for support in the past 
year.   

  
 

75 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The new timetable will be reviewed at the first meeting in the new municipal year 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 26 June 2024 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager  
 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report and Quarterly Update for 2023/24 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
This report comprises Internal Audit’s Annual Report (Appendix 1), which includes results 
for Quarter 4 to 31st March 2024. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Committee endorse the Internal Audit’s Annual Report 
(Appendix 1), which includes the results for the Quarter 4 to 31st March 2024. 

Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate the effectiveness of their risk management, control and governance 
process, taking into account both Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards or guidance. 
 
This opinion forms part of the framework of assurances that is received by the Council and 
should be used to help inform the annual governance statement.  Internal Audit also has an 
independent and objective consultancy role to help managers improve risk management, 
governance and control. 
 
In giving the annual audit opinion 2023/24, it should be noted that assurance can never be 
absolute.  The most that the internal audit service can provide the council is a reasonable 
assurance that there are no major weaknesses in risk management, governance and control 
processes. 
 
Despite resourcing issues during the year, the section delivered 86% of the audit plan for 
2023/24 by 31st March 2024.  A number of performance indicators were missed during the 
year and these are outlined in Appendix 1 of this report, together with further detail of the 
work undertaken by the section.  
 
Annual Internal Audit Opinion 
 
On the basis of audit work completed, Internal Audit’s opinion on the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control is reasonable in its overall design and 
effectiveness.  Certain weaknesses and exceptions were highlighted by audit work.  These 
matters have been discussed with management, to whom recommendations have been 
made.  All these have been, or are in the process of being addressed. 
 
Specific Issues 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



No specif
[...]
 

Training and Development a. The Council should liaise with the Astute 
system providers to assess whether it can 
automatically assign and re-assign 
mandatory courses to staff 

b. Alternatively, if Astute cannot automatically 
assign and re-assign modules then the 
Council should develop a checklist for the HR 
Team to complete for new joiners to record 
which modules need to be assigned to the 
individual  

 
c. Based on the frequency of refresher training 

(see Recommendation E) a schedule should 
be maintained to record the date of refreshed 
training for each member of staff. This 
should be shared monthly with line managers 
or set in Astute to issue automatic reminders 
to the employee 

d. A list of staff that have not completed 
assigned mandatory training modules should 
be sent to the Corporate Management Team 
every quarter or six months. For those that 
have not completed the mandatory modules. 
The CMT should consider whether access to 
Council software and systems should be 
removed until the modules are completed 

e. Clear timeframes for the refresh of 
mandatory training should be set in the 
Training and Development Policy. 

Overdue 31-Jan-
24 

Anica Goodwin 
Jackie Noble 

 

 
 

    

      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 26 June 2024 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 

Audit Committee Effectiveness - Skills Audit and Independent Member Update 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide an update to Committee in relation to the Skills Audit and potential proposed 
training plan for the committee and an update regarding the appointment of an Independent 
Member to the Committee. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Committee consider the proposed training plan following the Skills Audit and 
provide input into any further areas that they would deem necessary for inclusion in 
the plan. 

2. Consider and ratify the approach to be taken in respect of appointing an 
Independent Member(s) to the Committee. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Audit & Governance Committee Skills Audit for 2024/25 
 
Each year the committee is assessed against the effectiveness criteria laid out by 
CIPFA/SOLACE and included in this is a skills audit to determine the areas of training for the 
committee during the municipal year.  The Committee Effectiveness review was completed 
and reported to this committee at its meeting on 8th February 2024, this is attached for 
information as Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
In previous years the skills audit was undertaken in the early part of the calendar year.  
However, due to the election cycle of the Council and changes to committee membership it 
was felt prudent by the previous Audit & Governance Committee to undertake the skills audit 
in the early part of the municipal year. 
 
A Skills Audit questionnaire was circulated to all members of the committee on 30th May 2024 
and a further copy is attached as Appendix 2 of this report.  Members are encouraged to 
return the skills audit questionnaire so that any training needs can be formulated for 2024/25.  
The Committee has previously had opportunity to attend a training session on the Role of the 
Audit Committee which was delivered on 4th June 2024. 
 
The areas for consideration by the committee for inclusion in the training plan; 
 

• Local Authority Finance; 
• Treasury Management; 
• Role of Internal Audit; 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



• Role of External Audit; 
• Governance; and 
• Risk Management. 

 
It would be proposed that this training is delivered via officers within the council and also 
external providers.  The Committee’s views are requested on the proposed planned training 
and members asked to submit any further areas that they wish to be considered and 
included in the training plan for 2024/25. 
 
It would be anticipated that training would be delivered via Teams and also prior to Audit & 
Governance Committee meetings.  Once the planned work is agreed a timetable will be 
drawn up for the delivery of the training plan. 
 
Independent Members on Audit & Governance Committee 
 
As outlined in the Audit Effectiveness review in February 2024 it was identified that following 
CIPFA guidance that the committee should consider the appointment of an independent 
member.  This is currently identified as best practice by CIPFA. 
 
In late 2022 the council previously advertised this position, however the council only received 
one application, which was not deemed suitable for progressing further as the applicant did 
not meet the criteria for holding the position. 
 
At the committee meeting on 8th February 2024, the committee noted the difficulty in 
recruiting to this position and agreed to defer the matter for a year.  The Audit Manager was 
asked to make representation to CIPFA outlining that the process has not been productive as 
a small district council and also to consider a ‘member’ swap from a neighbouring authority.  
These have been completed, however a ‘member’ swap would not fit the criteria of the 
person being politically neutral and ‘independent. 
 
CIPFA’s Position Statement, Appendix 3, outlines that as part of having an independent 
member and effective model of governance, CIPFA makes the following observations; 
 

• The audit committees of local authorities should include co-opted independent 
members in accordance with the appropriate legislation; and 

• Where there is no legislative direction to include co-opted members, CIPFA 
recommends that each authority audit committee should include at least 2 co-opted 
independent members to provide technical expertise. 

 
The Audit & Governance Committee’s current terms of reference provides the opinion to co-
opt up to 2 independent members. 
 
In terms of voting rights of independent members, there needs to be regard to Section 13 of 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 which relates to voting rights of non-elected 
committee members.  This means that any decisions that full Council delegates to the 
committee, for example adoption of the financial statements, the independent member would 
not be able to vote on these matters for decision. 
 
Committee is therefore asked whether they wish to continue to pursue the recruitment of an 
independent member to the committee. 
 
Options Considered 
 
Previously considered and agreed to implement and seek an independent member on 23rd 
July 2020, 22nd February 2022.  Recruitment advertised with closing date of 30th September 
2022, reconsidered on 9th February 2023 and 8th February 2024 where decision to defer for 
12 months taken.  
 
Resource Implications 

Page 40



 
It was originally envisaged that the Independent Member role was not remunerated.  
However, this decision may need to be revisited dependent upon the interest shown and the 
results of any application process. 
 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
 
None currently. 
 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
None. 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
 
None. 
 
 
Background Information 
 
Audit & Governance Committee 23 July 2020, Pros and Cons of Independent Members. 
Audit Committee Effectiveness 10th February 2022, 9th February 2023 and 8th February 2024. 
 
 
Report Author 
Andrew Wood – Audit Manager 
Andrew-wood@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Audit Committee Effectiveness as at February 2024 
Appendix 2 – Skills Audit for 2024/25 
Appendix 3 – CIPFA Position Statement 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



1

APPENDIX E

Self-assessment of 
good practice 

This appendix provides a high-level review that incorporates the key principles set out in 
CIPFA’s Position Statement and this publication. Where an audit committee has a high degree 
of performance against the good practice principles, it is an indicator that the committee is 
soundly 
[...]
 its terms of reference and to generate planned outputs. 

To discharge its responsibilities effectively, the committee should: 

• meet regularly, at least four times a year, and have a clear policy on those items to be 
considered in private and those to be considered in public 

• be able to meet privately and separately with the external auditor and with the head of 
internal audit 

• include, as regular attendees, the chief finance officer(s), the chief executive, the head of 
internal audit and the appointed external auditor; other attendees may include the 
monitoring officer and the head of resources (where such a post exists). These officers 
should also be able to access the committee members, or the chair, as required 

• have the right to call on any other officers or agencies of the authority as required; police 
audit committees should recognise the independence of the chief constable in relation to 
operational policing matters 

• support transparency, reporting regularly on its work to those charged with governance 

• report annually on how the committee has complied with the position statement, discharged 
its responsibilities, and include an assessment of its performance. The report should be 
available to the public. 

 

Impact 
As a non-executive body, the influence of the audit committee depends not only on the effective 
performance of its role, but also on its engagement with the leadership team and those charged 
with governance. 

The committee should evaluate its impact and identify areas for improvement. 

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 26th June 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
 
Purpose 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress for Quarter 4 of the 
2023/24 financial year. 
  
Recommendations 
 

• That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register.  
• That the Committee reviews and reports any training requirements. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s strategic risk management arrangements. This report 
includes the actions taken to manage those risks and raises issues of concern that 
may impact the authority. Corporate risks are identified, managed, and monitored by 
the Corporate Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis.  
 
A copy of the current Corporate Risk Register is attached, as Appendix 1. The 
control measures contained have been developed to reflect the actions in the 3-year 
corporate plan. The revised risk control measures will ensure the delivery of the 
strategic objectives, as detailed in the 2022-25 Corporate Plan, and minimise the risk 
of strategic drift.  
 
The corporate risk register has been reviewed and current risk scores and notes 
have been updated by CMT for quarter 4 reporting.  
 
There has been no change to the overall corporate risk profile since quarter 3 (see 
Appendix 2 Risk Matrix Summary).  
 
The operational risk champions group met on 8th April 2024, no issues of note were 
raised to bring to CMT or include in the corporate risk register. The risk champions 
are reviewing their departments’ operational risks, and the current reporting process 
following feedback from Zurich workshops. CMT have arranged to meet to review 
and update the corporate risk register for 2024/25 in time for quarter 1 reporting. 
 
Internal Audit Risk Management Report 
 
Internal Audit completed a review of risk management at Tamworth Borough Council 
as part of the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan endorsed by the Audit Committee. The 
report was finalised April 2024, and the overall opinion was that the council have 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 2 

reasonable controls to support risk management. It was acknowledged that the 
Council have acted over the past year to improve risk management, from the review 
of its Risk Management
[...]
 and long-term risks as reported in the Global Risks Report 2024.

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 

2024 - 2025 

 

Functions of the Committee: 

Those functions conferred on the Council in relation to Audit and Governance matters including Audit Activity, Regulatory Framework and Accounts.  

To advise the council on the adoption or revision of its Code of Conduct.  

To monitor and advise the council about the operation of its Code of Conduct in the light of best practice and in terms of the Localism Act 2011. To assist members and co-opted 
members of the authority.  

To ensure that all members of the Council have access to training in all aspects of the member Code of Conduct, that this training is actively promoted, and that members are 
aware of the standards expected from local councillors under the Code. 

Other functions: 

Functions relating to standards of conduct of members under any relevant provision of, or regulations made under, the Localism Act 2011 including complaints against members 
and co-opted members of the Council for breach of the Code of Conduct; and the granting of dispensations pursuant to section 33, Localism Act 2011.  

The Council’s complaints procedure. 

 

Membership: Councillors: C Adams (Chair), C Bain, M Couchman, S Doyle, P Turner, J Wadrup, A Wells  

P
age 101

A
genda Item

 9



 

 

 

ROLLING AUDIT & GOVERNANACE TIMETABLE OF PLANNED REPORTS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 
2024/25 Year   
 
Note: Audit & Governance Committee training is planned for 4th June 2024, additional training will be provided to Committee members 
during the year (dates to be agreed). 
 
 

 Report Committee Date Report of Comments 

1. Internal Audit Annual Report and 
Quarterly Update for 2023/24 

26th June 2024 Audit Manager 
 

2. Annual Governance Statement and 
Code of Corporate Governance 

26th June 2024 Chief 
Executive/Audit 

Manager 

 
 

3. Risk Management Quarter
[...]
– 
Finance 

 

3. Audit Committee Effectiveness 
5th February 

2025 Audit Manager 
 

4. Future High Street Fund Risk Report 
5th February 

2025 Assistant Director, 
Growth & 

Regeneration 

 

5. Review of the Constitution and Scheme 
of Delegation for Officers 

5th February 
2025 Monitoring Officer  

 Report Committee Date Report of Comments 

1. Audit and Governance Committee 
update 

19th March 2025 
Azets Verbal Update 

2. Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan 
2025/26 

19th March 2025 
Audit Manager  

3. Final Accounts – Accounting Policies 
and Action Plan 

19th March 2025 
Assistant Director 

of Finance 
 

P
age 104



 

  
 

 
 
Portfolio Holder: The Leader of the Council (Operations/Finance/Cost of Living) 
 

4. Private meeting of Internal and External 
Auditors and Committee members 

19th March 2025 
  

 Report 
Committee Date 

Report Of Comments 

1. Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards/Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme 

15th April 2025 
Audit Manager  

2. Annual Report of the Chair of Audit & 
Governance Committee 

15th April 2025 
Audit Manager / 

Chair 
 

3. Review of Financial Guidance 
15th April 2025 

Assistant Director 
Finance 

 

4. Review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Statement and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year 
Review Report 

15th April 2025 
Executive Director 

Finance 
March or April 

5. 
Auditor's Annual Report 15th April 2025 

Azets  

6. 
Audit Findings Report 15th April 2025 

Azets  

 
  

  

P
age 105



 

 
 

P
age 106



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Internal Audit Annual Report and Quarterly Update for 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Annual Report and Quarterly Update for 2023/24
	Appendix 1
	Contents
	01	Introduction
	04	Follow Up
	Appendices
	02	Assurance and Recommendation Classifications
	01	INTRODUCTION BACKGROUND
	SCOPE AND PURPOSE OF INTERNAL AUDIT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	02	INTERNAL AUDIT WORK UNDERTAKEN
	03	OPINION
	INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION
	Fraud & Irregularity
	Consultancy & Advice
	04	Follow Up
	Conflicts of interest
	Internal audit quality assurance
	Performance Measures
	Appendix 01: Summary of Internal Audit Work Undertaken 2023/24
	Appendix 03: Outstanding Audit Recommendations
	The graph below shows the number of outstanding audit recommendations over time.




	7 Audit Committee Effectiveness - Skills Audit and Independent Member Update
	Appendix 1 Audit Committee Self Assessment February 2024
	Appendix 2 Audit Committee Effectiveness - Skills Audit
	Appendix 3 Audit Committee Effectiveness - CIPFA Position Statement

	8 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2023/24
	Purpose
	Executive Summary
	Legal / Risk Implications

	Appendix 1 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2023/24
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2023/24
	Appendix 3 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2023/24
	Appendix 4 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt4 2023/24

	9 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable
	11 FHSF Risk
	Appendix 1 FHSF Risk
	Appendix 2 FHSF Risk


	C7: Off
	C3: Off
	C4: Off
	C5: Off
	C6: Yes
	C12: Off
	C11: Off
	C10: Off
	C9: Off
	C8: Yes
	C17: Off
	C16: Off
	C15: Off
	C14: Off
	C13: Yes
	C22: Off
	C21: Off
	C20: Off
	C19: Off
	C18: Yes
	C27: Off
	C26: Off
	C25: Off
	C24: Off
	C23: Yes
	C32: Off
	C31: Off
	C30: Off
	C29: Off
	C28: Yes
	C37: Off
	C36: Off
	C35: Off
	C34: Off
	C33

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 26th JUNE 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C Adams (Chair), Councillors S Doyle, C Bain, 

P Turner and A Wells 
 

Officers Rebecca Smeathers (Executive Director Finance 
(S151)), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic 
Services Manager), Anna Miller (Assistant Director – 
Growth & Regeneration), Alice Poulton (Future High 
Streets Fund Project Officer) and Laura Sandland 
(Democratic and Executive Support Officer) 
 

  
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Wadrup  & M Couchman 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor A Wells was elected as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
(Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2024 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(As the only member of the committee 2023/24 Councillor S Doyle moved the 
minutes as a correct record) 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 June 2024 

 

 
2 

 

Report of the Chief Executive submitted the refreshed Annual Governance 
Statement and Code of Corporate Governance for Audit & Governance 
Committee’s approval. 
 
Resolved that the Committee 
  

1. The Annual Governance Statement (for inclusion in the annual 
statement of accounts) at Appendix 1; and 

  
2. Code of Corporate Governance at Appendix 2 

  
 (Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor S 

Doyle)  
  
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND QUARTERLY UPDATE FOR 
2023/24  
 
Report of the Audit Manager this report comprises Internal Audit’s Annual Report 
(Appendix 1), which includes results for Quarter 4 to 31st March 2024. 
 
 
Resolved that the committee: 

1. Endorsed the Internal Audit’s Annual Report (Appendix 1), 
which includes the results for the Quarter 4 to 31st March 2024. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor P 

Turner) 
  
 

7 AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS - SKILLS AUDIT AND INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Report of the Audit Manager provided an update to Committee in relation to the 
Skills Audit and potential proposed training plan for the committee and an update 
regarding the appointment of an Independent Member to the Committee. 
 
Resolved that the committee:  
  

1. Considered the proposed training plan following the Skills Audit 
and provide input into any further areas that they would deem 
necessary for inclusion in the plan. 

  
2. Considered and ratified the approach to be taken in respect of 

appointing an Independent Member(s) to the Committee. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor A 

Wells) 
 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE QT4 2023/24  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

26 June 2024 

 

 
3 

 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Finance report on the Risk Management process 
and progress for Quarter 4 of the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
 
Resolved that the committee: 
  

1. Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register. 
2. Reviewed and reports any training requirements. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor P 

Turner) 
  
 

9 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable.  There were no changes to the timetable 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor C Bain and seconded by Councillor S Doyle) 
 

11 FHSF RISK  
 
Report of the Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration updated the committee 
on FHSF Risks. 
 
Resolved that the committee: 
  

1. Endorsed the report 
2. Endorsed the risk register 

  
 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor A 

Wells ) 
  
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


